

Nos. 15-1044, 15-1045

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE PELE,
Respondent.

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* JON H. OBERG,
Respondent.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 13, AFL-CIO IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI**

Deborah R. Willig
Counsel of Record
Alaine S. Williams
Amy L. Rosenberger
John R. Bielski
WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3600
dwillig@wwdlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. A Circuit Split Exists in Our Courts of Appeal
Regarding the Appropriate Legal Standard for
Determining Whether a State Agency Is an Arm
of the State for Purposes of Eleventh
Amendment Immunity. 6

II. Based on the Facts of Record and Those Publicly
Available, PHEAA Meets Several of the Key
Factors Outlined By the Courts of Appeal. 12

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4, 6, 7
<i>Beentjes v. Placer Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 397 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Burrus v. State Lottery Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 546 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Cherry v. PHEAA</i> , 642 A.2d 463 (Pa. 1994)	15
<i>Clissuras v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 359 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	6
<i>Fitchik v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1989)	8, 9
<i>Gorton v. Gettel</i> , 554 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	6
<i>Haybarger v. Lawrence Cty. Adult Prob. & Parole</i> , 551 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	7

<i>Irizarry-Mora v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	7
<i>Lang v. PHEAA</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189980 (M.D. Pa. November 20, 2013)	20
<i>Lang v. PHEAA</i> , 610 Fed. App'x 158 (3rd Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Leitner v. Westchester Comm. Col.</i> , 779 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Mancuso v. N.Y.State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Moor v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	7
<i>Pele v. PHEAA</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 857 (E.D. Va. 2014)	20
<i>Pele v. PHEAA</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 18274 (4th Cir. October 21, 2015)	20
<i>PHEAA v. Barksdale</i> , 449 A.2d 688 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	15
<i>PHEAA v. Xed</i> , 456 A.2d 725 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	15

<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990)	7
<i>P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	7
<i>Richardson v. S. Univ.</i> , 118 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Richmond v. PHEAA</i> , 297 A.2d 544 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1972)	15
<i>S.C. Dep’t of Disabilities & Special Needs v. Hoover Universal, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6
<i>Snead v. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals of Pa.</i> , 985 A.2d 909 (Pa. 2009)	14
<i>Thomas v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 447 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lesinski v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 739 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	9

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. art. III, § 29	13
2 Pa.C.S. § 101	14
42 Pa.C.S. § 102	14
42 Pa.C.S. § 8501	14
71 Pa.C.S. § 5102	17
71 Pa.C.S. § 5301	17
24 P.S. §§ 5101-5102	13
24 P.S. § 5104(3)	16, 19
24 P.S. § 5104(10)-(11)	15
24 P.S. § 5105.1(a.1)	16
24 P.S. § 5105.6	13, 16
24 P.S. § 5105.10	16
24 P.S. § 5106	16
24 P.S. § 5107	16
35 P.S. § 6022.103	14
43 P.S. § 1101.101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
53 P.S. § 752.2	14
65 P.S. § 67.102	14
71 P.S. § 732-102	15, 16
71 P.S. § 732-204	16

72 P.S. § 307 16
H.B. 1460, 2015-16 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. § 107
(Pa. 2015) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2014-15 Annual Report, PHEAA, available at
[http://www.pheaa.org/about/reports-
statistics/index.shtml](http://www.pheaa.org/about/reports-statistics/index.shtml) 14
